ITEM NO. 29

Memorandum
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Engineering Division

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Councilmembers
THROUGH: Peter Weiss, City Manager

FROM: Gary Kellison, Senior Civil Engineer

DATE: February 14,2011 _3. Y,

SUBJECT: FY 2010 TransNet “Maintenance of Effort” Audit Results and
Options for City’s Response

When the TransNet Extension Ordinance was approved in November, 2004, it included
a new "Maintenance of Effort” (MOE) requirement (copy attached) to assure voters that
cities would use the half-cent sales tax revenues to supplement, and not replace,
existing local revenue for maintaining and building streets. The City of Oceanside has
not met its MOE for FY 2010, and will also fall short in FY 2011. As a result,
Oceanside has a range of options between keepmg its existing course and aggressively
increasing General Fund spending on streets in order to get more TransNet funds:

1. Accept a $1,310,000 reduction in TransNet revenue beginning in FY 2011, and each
year thereafter, until Oceanside increases its General Fund spending on streets

2. Keep its full TransNet entitlement by increasing the level of Genera!l Fund spendung
for street improvements by $4,654,000 over the next three years, or June 30,201 3

Background

Oceanside’s current MOE requirement is' $2,931,649, and it is calculated as a three-
year average of its discretionary spending on street construction and maintenance. The
MOE is adjusted every three years by SANDAG according to the growth rate in each
city's General Fund revenues, but not exceeding the construction cost index. As a
result, Oceanside’s MOE requirement will decrease to $2,638,484 beginning on July 1,
2012.

Revenue sources are considered “discretionary” if they can fund work other than
streets. TransNet, Gas Tax, Thoroughfare Fees, and Federal highway grants are all
non-discretionary revenue sources because they can only be spent for street—related
purposes.



Oceanside -spends approximately $1.6 million annually in local discretionary funds to
support the street maintenance activities of the Public Works Department. This counts
“towards the City's MOE. Prior to FY 2008, Oceanside supplemented this with General
Fund spending for street-related CIP projects such as sidewalk repairs, asphalt overlays
and slurry seals.

By FY 2008, the City's General Fund was ho longer being used for CIP street
improvement projects.

In FY 2008 and FY 2009, Oceanside completed construction of Senior Center Drive to
the EI Corazon Senior Center using Park Fee funds. SANDAG's auditor accepted use
of Park Fee funds as local discretionary street spending. Added with the local
discretionary funding support of the Public Works Department, the City met its MOE
requirement for those two fiscal years.

in January 2010, staff recommended approval of $433,000 in General Fund spendmg to
construct sidewalk and- landscaping along Oceanside Boulevard from 1-5 to Crouch
Street. The City Council did not approve the project, but was aware of the impact on
the City's TransNet MOE. : v

On January 26, 2011, staff received the draft TransNet audit for the fiscal years ending
June 30, 2010. Page 10 of the attached draft audit confirmed the $1,310,194 MOE
shortfa!l Staff reviewed the audit and agrees  that it captured all of the local
dxscretlonary funding support of the Public Works Department’s street-related programs.

In previous years, the TransNet audltors accepted the City's determmatson of what fund
sources can be considered as discretionary. That is how Oceanside was able to count
Park Facilites Fees in FY 2008 and FY 2009. Currently, the City is using
Redevelopment bond funds to construct storm drain and street improvements on Pacific
Street,-Pierview Way, and Myers Street. - Unfortunately, SANDAG now relies on the
State Controller, in the annual streets report, to determine which funds sources are
discretionary. The State Controller considers Redevelopment funds to be non-
discretionary for street infrastructure purpose. As a result, SANDAG will not count
Redevelopment expenditures for MOE purposes.

According to the TransNet Ordinance, cities may either accept a reduction in its
TransNet entitiement equal to the amount of the MOE shortfall, or request approval from
SANDAG to “make-up” the shortfall with increased General Fund expendttures within
three years.

Option 1: Reduction in TransNet Entif!emént

The first option requires no action from the City. Upon acceptance of the final FY 2010
TransNet audit, SANDAG will reduce Oceanside’s allocation of local street improvement
funds by $1,310,184, and distribute the money on a pro-rata basis to the other cities in
San Diego County, Moreover, Oceanside will continue to be hit with future dollar-for-
dollar reductions in its TransNet entitlement until it meets the MOE spending threshold.



As a result, the FY 2012 CIP budget will require $1,310,184 in reductions in the
following TransNet-funded projects:

Project Current Amount Reduced Amount

SideWaik repairs $1,000,000 $850,000
Slurry seal residential streets $1,200,000 $950,000
Street overlay program $1,000,000* $589,816
(* $2,626,000 in State Prop 1B funds receivable not included)
Downtown intersection improvements ’ $500,000 $0
Totals $3,700,000 $2,389,816

Net Reduction: $1,310,184
The slurry seal program is a priority because it delays street deterioration requiring
more costly repairs. Therefore, the $250,000 reduction in TransNet is recommended to
be replaced with local discretionary funds counting towards the City MOE for FY 2012.

Melrose Drive Extension is not affected because it is funded by Thoroughfare Fees.

Option 2: Making Up the MOE Shortfall

The second option allows Oceanside to keep its full TransNet entitlement, but requires
increased local discretionary spending on street improvements. This option requires
Oceanside to submit a catch-up plan by March 2011 to the San Diego County Regional
Transportation Commission for approval. The plan requires increased spending to
“catch-up” on the MOE deficit by the end of FY 2013.

The table below summarizes the amount of local discretionary spending necessary.
The “catch-up” provision amounts to two years of $1,700,000 pius a smaller third-year
sum over and above the funding of the Public Works Department's street maintenance
budget.

. PW Dept's | “Catch-Up” -
FY Ending | MOE Needed Base MOE MOE Total MOE | MOE Deficit

6-30-2010 | $2,931,649 ($1,310,184)

6-30-2011 | $2,931,649 $1,621,465 | $1,700,000 | $3,321,465 ($920,368)

6-30-2012 | $2,638,484 $1,621,465 | $1,700,000 | $3,321,465 ($237,387)

6-30-2013 | $2,638,484 $1,621,465 | $1,254,406 | $2,875,871 $0

The “catch-up” MOE spending would be used to improve the maintenance of the City’s
streets — either by providing additional support to the Public Works Department budget,
or additional overlay and slurry seal projects, or a combination of both.




Recommendation

Beginning next fiscal year, Oceanside’s MOE can be met by counting approximately $1
million in additional local discretionary spending in the City's annual streets report
issued by the State Controller. A portion of that amount can achieved by shifting the
Public Works Department's existing priorities towards maintaining pavement surfaces,
drainage structures, streetlights and parkways on the City’s streets. This means the
Public Works Department will have less available budget resources to maintain the
City's parks and drainage channels. The remainder of the MOE shortfall requires
increased local discretionary spending on CIP road projects each year.

To meet the TransNet MOE in the upcomiﬂng fiscal year, staff recorﬁmends:

o Shift existing Public Works Dept expenditures away from parks and drainage
channel to streets -- $300,000.

e Supplement existing TransNet funding for the street slurry program with local
discretionary funds -- $250,000.

e Use local discretionary funds to construct the Oceanside Boulevard sidewalk and
landscaping project -- $450,000.

Attachments

1. Section 8 of TransNet Ordinance
2. Draft FY 2010 TransNet Audit

C. George Buell
Scott Smith
Jane McPherson
Kiel Koger



SECTION 8. MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT: It is the intent of the Legislature, as stated in the Act, and
the Commission that revenues provided from this measure be used to augment, not supplant
existing local revenues being used for the purposes set forth in Section 4 herein. Each local agency
receiving revenues pursuant to Section 4(D) shall annually maintain as a minimum the same level of
local discretionary funds expended for street and road purposes on average over the last three fiscal
years completed prior to the operative date of this Ordinance (Fiscal Years 2000-01, 2001-02,
2002-03), as was reported in the State Controller's Annual Report of Financial Transactions for
Streets and Roads and as verified by an independent auditor. The maintenance of effort level as
determined through this process shall be subject to adjustment every three years based on the
Construction Cost Index developed by Caltrans. Any increase in the maintenance of effort level
based on this adjustment shall not exceed the growth rate in the local jurisdiction’s General Fund
revenues over the same time period. The Commission shall not allocate any revenues pursuant to
Section 4(D) to any eligible local agency in any fiscal year until that local agency has certified to the
Commission that it will include in its budget for that fiscal year an amount of local discretionary
funding for streets and roads purposes at least equal to the minimum maintenance of effort
requirement. An annual independent audit shall be conducted to verify that the maintenance of
effort requirement for each agency was met. Any local agency which does not meet its maintenance
of effort requirement in any given year shall have its funding under Section 4(D)(1) reduced in the
following year by the amount by which the agency did not meet its required maintenance of effort
tevel. In the event that special circumstances prevent a local agency from meeting its maintenance
of effort requirement, the local agency may request up to three additional fiscal years to fulfill its
requirement. Such a request must be approved by the Commission. The Independent Taxpayer
Oversight Committee shall also review such requests and make - recommendations to the
Commission. Any local street and road revenues not allocated pursuant to the maintenance of
effort requirement shall be redistributed to the remaining eligible agencies according to the
formula described in Section 4(D)(1). The maintenance of effort requirement also shall apply to any
local agency discretionary funds being used for the other purposes specified under Section 4. In
addition, revenues provided from this Ordinance shall not be used to replace other private
developer funding that has been or will be committed for any project.

SECTION 9. REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION CONGESTION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (RTCIP):
A New Development Exactions

Starting on July 1, 2008, each local agency in the San Diego region shall contribute $2,000 in
exactions from the private sector, for each newly constructed residential housing unit in that
Jurisdiction to the RTCIP. These exactions shall ensure future development contributes its
proportional share of the funding needed to pay for the Regional Arterial System and related
regional transportation facility improvements, as defined in San Diego Association of Governments’
(SANDAG's) most recent, adopted Regional Transportation Plan. New residential housing units
constructed for extremely low, very-low, low, and moderate income households, as defined in
California Health and Safety Code Sections 50105, 50106, 50079.5 and 50093, will be exempted from
the $2,000 per unit contribution requirement. The amount of contribution shall be increased
annually, in an amount not to exceed the percentage increase set forth in the Engineering
Construction Cost Index published by the Engineering News Record or similar cost of construction
index. Each local agency shall establish an impact fee or other-revenue Funding Program by which
it collects and funds its contribution to the RTCIP. Each local agency shall be responsible for
establishing a procedure for providing its monetary contribution to the RTCIP. The RTCIP revenue
will be used to construct improvements on the Regional Arterial System such as new or widened
arterials, traffic signal coordination and other traffic improvements, freeway interchange and
related freeway improvements, railroad grade separations, and improvements required for regional

13 fx



CITY OF OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA

Reporton AgreediLJpon Procedures
Applied to the TransNet Fund

. Year Ended June 30, 2010



Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee
San Diego Association of Governments
San Diego, California

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT
ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

We have performed the procedures enumerated- below, which were agreed to by the
Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee (ITOC) of the San Diego Association of
Governments (SANDAG), solely to assist {TOC and SANDAG in determining whether the City of
Oceanside, California (City) was in compliance with the TransNet Ordinance and Transnet
Extension Ordinance for the year ended June 30, 2010. The City's management is responsible
for the accounting records. This agreed-upon procedures engagement was conducted in
accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants. The sufficiency of the procedures is solely the responsibility of those parties
specified in the report. Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of
the procedures described below either for the purpose for which this report has been requested
or for any other purpose.

The procedures performed and the results of those procedures were as follows:

1. We reviewed the 1987 Proposition A San'Diego Transportation Improvement Plan
(TransNet Ordinance and Expenditure Plan), the 2004 Proposition A (TransNet
Extension Ordinance and Expenditure Plan), and SANDAG Board Policy No. 031:
TransNet Ordinance and Expenditure Plan Rules compliance requirements (SANDAG
Board Policy No. 031).

Réé{pljs: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

2. We obtaihed from SANDAG the applicable approved Regional Transportation
Improvement Program (RTIP).

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

3.  We inquired of the recipient agency’s management and determined that the recipient
agency maintains a separate fund for TransNet revenues or an alternative approach to

maintaining separate accountability for reasonableness.

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.



Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee
San Diego Association of Governments
San Diego, California

4,

We obtained a detailed general ledger for TransNet revenues and expenditures from
the recipient agency for the current fiscal year.

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

We obtained the Schedule -of Status of Funds by Project (Schedule A) from the
recipient agency and determined that it included a beginning balance, TransNet funds
received, expenditures incurred, interest income, adjustments and an ending balance
listed alpha-numeric by MPO ID. o S

a. We reviewed Schedule A and determined that the projects are properly

- classified and -reported by TransNet program (i.e., original TransNet vs.
TransNet Extension; local streets and roads; local’ street improvements,
including - congestion relief- vs. maintenance; highway; major corridor;
environmental mitigation program; etc). We agreed the beginning balance from
the prior year or reviewed that the recipient agency provided a footnote for any
restatements.

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

b. We obtained a listing of TransNet payments made to the recipient agency from
SANDAG and compared the TransNet revenue recorded by the recipient
agency to the listing of payments received from SANDAG.

Results: We iQen{ified the following variance between the TransNet revenues
recorded by the City in comparison to the SANDAG TransNet payment

schedule.
“ TransNéf payments made by SANDAG | - $51,511
TransNet revenue recorded by City -
- Variance $51.511

Th‘ég Sgariancei‘fépresents revenue received from SANDAG that was not
properly recorded by the City for the year ended June 30, 2010. See
Finding Number 1 in the Findings and Recommendations section of this
report.

c. Wevid",ép‘tiﬁéd the interest income reported for the fiscal year.

i. ;We reviewed the interest income reported on the Schedule A and agree
to the TransNet general ledger.

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

ii.  We ensured that interest is applied to each active project that carries a
positive beginning balance.



Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee
San Diego Association of Governments
San Diego, California

d.

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.
iii. We reviewed the interest allocation methodology for reasonableness.
Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

We identified the total TransNet expenditures for the year ended June 30,
2010.

i. We reviewed the total project expenditures reported on Schedule A and
agreed them to the TransNet general ledger.

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

ii. We’ selébted individual expendlturés of ‘at least 25% of the total dollar
amount of expendltures from the general ledger and obtained supporting
documentation (i.e., invoice and copy of-check or EFT wire).

Besults: The City recorded total expend:tures in the amount of
$6,161,966. We selected $1,578,657 (26%) for testing. No exceptions
were noted as a result of our procedures.

ii. For the expenditures selected, we identified the MPO ID that the
expenditures are charged and determined whether the MPO ID is
included in the RTIP (see procedure 2) and that the individual expenditure
is an eligible cost per the TransNet and TransNet Extension Ordinances
and Expenditure Plan requirements.

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.
We determined that any amounts reported in the “adjustments” column are

explained in the form of a fostrote and that the adjustments are consistent with
SANDAG Board Pohcy No. 031, Rule #17, Section lll.

We obtalned a Ilst of completed projects from the recipient agency that is

reported by the TransNet program and MPO ID. We determined whether any
remaining TransNet funds for completed projects were transferred to another
TransNet-ehgnble project. We determined that projects identified as completed
in the previous fiscal year are not presented in the Schedule A for the current
fiscal year.-

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

If the balance of a completed project has not been transferred to another
TransNet-eligible project, we ensured that a footnote is presented that includes
the subsequent year's intended action in accordance with SANDAG Board
Policy No. 031, Rule #17, Section lil.



Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee
San Diego Association of Governments
San Diego, California

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

If a project ending balance is negative, we ensured that an explanation in the
form of a footnote to Schedule A is included in the subsequent year's intended
action in accordance with SANDAG Board Policy No. 031, Rule #17, Section
Hi.

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

We determined whether projects which have had no activity over the past two
years, other than interest earnings, are closed out or that the recipient agency
has presented a footnote as to the status of the project, including when the
project will be completed.

Results: The City did not provide a status that included completion dates for
nine projects with inactivity other than interest for the past two years. See
Finding Number 2 in the Findings and Recommendations section of this report.

We obtained a signed staff report or resolution from the recipient agency’s
governing body consenting to the transfer of TransNet funds from one project
to another. We determined whether transfers requiring an amendment to the
RTIP followed the amendment process outlined in Rule #7 of SANDAG Board
Policy No. 031. Co ’

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

We determined:wr_)ether the recipient agency reported non- TransNet activity
separate from TransNet activity in Schedule A.

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

6. We obtained the Cumulative Schedule of Status of Funds by Project (Schedule B)
from the recipient agency and determined that it included cumulative information for all
TransNet Extension projects including TransNet funds received, expenditures incurred,
interest income, adjustments and an ending balance listed alpha-numeric by MPO ID.

a.

We reviewed Schedule B and determined that projects are properly classified
and reported by TransNet program (i.e., local street improvements, including
congestion relief versus maintenance; major corridors; and environmental
mitigation program; etc.). ‘We reviewed the ending balances at June 30 and
ensured that the balances agreed for those projects reported in both Schedules
A and B. ' ‘

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

7. We determined that the ending fund balance per Schedule A for those projects that are
derived from the recipient agency’'s annual TransNet apportionment did not exceed



Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee
San Diego Association of Governments
San Diego, California

30% of the recipient agency’s current year annual apportionment; net of debt service
payments. We determined whether the recipient agency included a schedule showing
the annual. apportionment, debt service payments (if applicable), net annual
apportionment, 30% balance threshold, applicable project status balance, and excess
balance over the threshold. S L A

Results: The City is in compliance with the 30% requirement. The fund balance (over)
under the apportionment is as follows. See Finding Number 3 in the Findings and
Recommendations section of this report.

Fiscal year 2010 apportionment $3,199,524
Less: debt service payment -
Net Estimated Apportionment 3,199,524
30% base : 30%
Fiscal year 2010 30% threshold 959,857
Less: fund balance per Schedule A 1,849,905
Fund balance (over) under apportionment $(890,048)

If applicable, we obtained a roll forward schedule (by commercial paper and bonds)
showing the beginning batance of debt additions, repayments and the ending balance.
We agreed this schedule to long-term debt information for each recipient agency
provided by SANDAG.

Results: This procedure is not applicable as there are no commercial paper and
bonds outstanding as of June 30, 2010.

e maintenance of effort (MOE) requirement for the City.

oA _ d the ’c'Linjent' MOE requirements for each recipient agency from
e SANDAG: :

b, - We obtained §$chedule 3 of the Annual Street Report from the recipient agency.

c. Weldentmed the excess (deficiency) of discretionary expenditures over (under)
the MOE base, which is equal to the amount of discretionary funds expended
for the-Local Street Improvement Program less the MOE base amount.

d. We reported any outstanding unmet i’equirement from a prior year, the amount of
time the recipient agency has remaining to meet its required MOE, and report a
roll forward schedule.

Results: The City was not in compliance with the MOE requirement. The City did not
have an outstanding unmet MOE requirement for the prior year. MOE activity for the




Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee
San Diego Association of Governments
San Diego, California

10.

11.

year ended June 30, 2010, is summarized as follows. See Finding Number 4 in the
Findings and Recommendations section of this report.

Current year local discretionary expenditures $1,621,465
Less MOE base year requirement (2,931.649)

Excess (deficity MOE for the year ended June 30,
2010 : $(1,310,184)

We reviewed transit operator eligibility for receipt of funds. -

Result

s: This procedure is not applicable as the City is not a transit operator.

We obtained the approved Regional Transportation Congestion Improvement Program
(RTCIP) from SANDAG for the year endeldj;_lyne 30, 2010.

a.

We obtained a general ledger for the RTCIP fund from the City.

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

We obtained the RTCIP approved schedule for colletting and/or contributing
private sector exactions to its Funding Program from the City.

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

We obtained the RTCIP schedule, which included the beginning balance,
exactions collected, interest earned, expenditures incurred and the ending
balance, from the City. We agreed the ending balance per the prior year
schedule to the beginning balance for the year ended June 30, 2010, or
footnoted any restatements.

i. Wéi idgtermihéd]that the City is using the most current approved fee
amount. o

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

ii. ‘We inquired of management as to whether procedures are in place to
track each exaction fee paid by development.

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

ii. We determined whether all exaction fees have been expended within
seven years of collection.

Results: This procedure is not applicable as seven years have not yet
passed.



Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee
San Diego Association of Governments

San Diego, California

iv.

vi.

We obtained a list of RTCIP-approved regional arterial system projects
from SANDAG and tested at least 10% of the expenditures to ensure that
the expenditures are for projects on the approved regional arterial system
project list. - - : Co '

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

We determined whether the City provided its full monetary contribution
required by Section 9(A) of the TransNet Extension Ordinance. We
inquired of management as to whether procedures exist to ensure all
qualitied properties are included in the program.

Results: No exceptions were noted as.a result of our procedures.

We identified interest income for the year ended June 30, 2010, and
determined whether the interest income reported on the RTCIP schedule
agrees to the RTCIP general ledger. We reviewed the interest allocation
methodology for reasonableness.

Results: No exceptions were noted as a result of our procedures.

12. For ITOC only, we reviewed at least 25% of ITOC expenditures to determine whether
they are reasonable and necessary in carrying out ITOC’s responsibilities under the
TransNet Extension Ordinance in the ITOC Responsibilities Section of the attachment
to Commission Ordinance CO-04-01 entitled “Statement of Understanding Regarding
the Implementation of the Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee for the

13.

TransNet Program.”f

Results: This 'p'rﬁcgdure us not applicable for the City.

For SANDAG only, we péﬁormed the following additional procedures per Section 12 of
the TransNet Extension Ordinance and Expenditure Plan.

a.

We determined that the totaladministrative expenditures do not exceed one

percent of the annual TransNet apportioned revenues, plus any funds not

utilized in prior years.

Results: fhis procedure is not applicable for the City.

We reviewed at least 25% of the administrative expenditures and determined
whether they were expended by SANDAG for staff salaries, wages, benefits,
overhead, and for those services, including contractual services, necessary to
administer TransNet.

-Besults: This procedure is not applicable for the City.



Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee
San Diego Association of Governments
San Diego, California

14.  For SANDAG only, we performed the following additional procedures:

a. We inquired and obtained source data used to calculate the Local Street
Improvement Allocation Schedule in the TTrak program and recalculated the
total funds contributed per jurisdiction.

Results: This procedure is not applicable for the City.

b. We reviewed the fiscal year 2010 TransNet Local Street Improvements
Allocation Schedule and determined whether at least 70% of the revenues
provided for local street improvement purposes were used for congestion relief
purposes and that no more than 30% were used fof maintenance purposes.

Results: This procedure is not app!icablet.fo'r the City.‘ =

15. We reviewed the prior year findings and recommendations and determined if they
were adequately addressed. :

Results: The City had one prior year finding in that its TransNet fund balance
exceeded 30% of its annual apportionment. As of June 30, 2010, this finding has not
yet been resolved. See Finding Number 3 in the Findings and Recommendations
section of this report.

16. We proposed current year findings as a result of performing. the above agreed-upon
procedures. We inciuded the recipient agency’s response to address the finding.

Results: See the Findingé,and Recommendations section of this report.

We were not engaged to, and did not, conduct an audit, the objective of which would be the
expression of an opinion on ‘the City's receipt and disbursement of TransNet funds.
Accordingly, we do not express such.an opinion. Had we performed additional procedures,
other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.

This report is intended solely fcjjr the information and use of the Independent Taxpayer Oversight
Committee, and the San Diego Association of Governments and is not intended to be and
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. =

Irvine, California
December 20, 2010



CITY OF OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA

Report on Agreed-Upon Procedures
Applied to the TransNet Fund

Findings and Recommendations

Year Ended June 30, 2010

(1) - Needto Progerly Record Revenues Received from SANDAG

During the year ended June 30, 2010, the City of Oceansude (City) recelved $51,511 of
pass-through revenues  from SANDAG for the Fiscal Year 2010 Senior Mini Grant
Program. However, since this was pass- though revenues, the City did not record the
revenue received in Schedule A

Recommendation

We recommend that the City ensure it records all TransNet funds received from
SANDAG in Schedule A.

Management Response

(2) Need to Provide Status for Proiects with no Activity for the Past Two Years

The City did not prowde a status that |ncluded completion dates for nine prOJects that did
not have any activity, other than interest, for the past two years.

Board Policy 031 RUIe#t? paragraph [HI(A)(3) states, in part:
i a'br()ject has had no activity over a period of two audits, the agency
must either: close: out the prOject or note when the project will be
completedt . ,

Recommendaﬂo

We recommend that: the Cnty provnde a proper status for all projects with no activity,
other than interest, for the past two years.

Management F{esgonse



&)

4)

CITY OF OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA

Report on Agreed-Upon Procedures
Applied to the TransNet Fund

Findings and Recommendations

Year Ended June 30, 2010

Need to Use Remaining Balance Before Reguesting Future Funding

As of June 30, 2010, the ending fund balance of the TransNet funds of the City of
Oceanside (City) was $1,849,905, which exceeded 30% of its annual apportionment.
This condition was previously reported in the prior year.

Board Policy 031, Rule #17, paragraph IV states, in part: v

“...an agency that maintains a balance of more than 30 percent of its
annual apportionment (after debt service payments) must use the
remaining balance to fund projects. SANDAG will defer payment until the
recipient agency's Director of Finance, or equivalent, submits to SANDAG
a certification that the unused balance has fallen below the 30 percent
threshold, and will remain below the threshold until such time that a new
threshold is determined.

Recommendation

We recommend that the City use the remaining balance before requesting future funding
from SANDAG.

Management Response

Tfje City fell shoﬁ of its MOE requirement by $1,310,184 for the year ended June 30,
2010. |

TransNet Extension, Section 8 states, in part;
"Eéchf-lpcal -agency receiving revenues pursuant to Section 4 (D) shall
annually maintain as a minimum the same level of local discretionary

funds expended for street and road purposes on average over the last
three fiscal years completed prior to the operative date of this Ordinance.

10



CITY OF OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA

Report on Agreed-Upon Procedures
Applied to the TransNet Fund

Findings and Recommendations

Year Ended June 30, 2010

4) Need to Meet Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Requirement (Continued) -

Recommendation-

We recommend that the City incur adequate discretionary expenditures in order to meet
its MOE requirement with SANDAG.

Management Response

k|



(penuguo)) zi
085°0€£'S - (€S19%S1) 6vv'26 - ¥82°26€'S Speoy pue s}osilS jES0T feloigns
(902'228'L) - - - - (902%251) s108{0id €10 {el0L
B)(q)(e ' - - - . (090°£6) sBuppepy oijell oSN €10
e Gmc = - - - - - sjuawanosduif 19918 ISIN £10
(aXe) (169v2) - - - - (£69'v2) Jweweanosdwi oyei] pooysogqybioN £10
(afe) (evv'06¥'L) - - - - (6vv'06%'tL) uogelolsay 19943 €10
(B) 181'811L - - Ghe'l - 9e8°9 L uolsuaix3 peoy efed 210
(6) ¥11°086 - - ISLTHE - £96'896 Buiuepipm ebpug outwe) |3 600
88/'GlE - {est'¥SL) 908'st - SeL'PSY sj08foid 900 [el10L
®  (1ev'eL0’h) - (ESLPS1) - - (82'6186) ubisaq uoisusix3 ig eSoB|y 900
(6) 612'68¢'t - - 908'Gl - eip'eLE'L uoisualx3 i asose 900
€0.'88¥'S - - P19 - 955 vev'S s108(oid ¥00 fel0 L
(B)  vii'gee’l - - 891's1 - o6 LIE'L s108[01d @oUBUBIUIRIN 1891 v00
(B)e) (0z1) - - - - {oL1) uononAsu0oaY uelpuj Buidsels 00
(e) (615°89) - - - - (615'88) UOHONASU0D8Y 1S Alsnpu ¥00
668'v08'p - - 6.6'8Y - 0z6'sse'y sj08f01d 19843 SnosueRoSIN $00
) (1z9'09) ¢ - $ - $ - ¢ - $ (129'09) $ uoHeligeysy 1esus P00
:Speoy pue Ss}sadlg [e00]
;jaysuel]
SOION 0102 ‘0€dunt  siusunsnlpy  Sainjipusdxy oWOOU] PoABdsH 6003 11 Ainp auiey 109l01d al Odin
snes A 108{04d 1sa18)y spun4 smelg
100f044 108loiy

V 3MNA3IHOS

0102 ‘0E sunp pepug Jesp
108044 Aq spund Jo smeIg J0 8INPayYoS
SOIANIOY UOISUSIXT JB)SUBL] PUe JONSUBLL

VINHOLITVO ‘IAISNVIOO0 40 ALID



{penunuoD)

€16'00€'9 ¢ - $ (008'co0'z) $ isv'erl § - % 28B'6IC8 $ jensumiy |eioL
£16°00£89 - {008'290°2) 1EP'EPL - 2886128 SpeOM pue S|8aAS 80T [Bl0L
(Tva'iee ) - (I€57ie8D) 101 - Z8E'619 swalold 810 [BI0L
{pXe) (g60'vl) - (CIAZY] - - (e9e'62) uosy/adenasInqung 810
o)) (ggs6t) - {ses's1) - - - Kemjied ouwed |3 810
(0)(e) (i8t'6) - (181'6) - - - Aemied BAUQ BSON 810
(&) (656'¥2) - (656'v2) - - - UOROSSIBIU] UMOJUMO( 810
(o)N®)  (251°49) - {2s1'L9) - - - .uonelo)say 1esllg 810
(8) " (ze0€) - (ee0's) - - - Aepm visip absjjoD 810
) (09g'1s1) - (ose'ist) - - - weweacidi| dljfel | pooyoqubieN 810
(&) (ese'por'l) - (ese'p91't) - - - sj08l01d 1994G OSIN 810
(&)  {22%'9) - (£L%'9) - - - sBupjiepy oyel) sy 810
(e)  {sLt'0S) - (g5L'ap) - - {sev'e) HO3? PAAQ @ femaud 810
(®) “{ove'Ll) - (82v'L) - - (z16'e) adwi Apn ISA B IseC) 09 810
(p}e)  (589°9) - (0z8'c) - - {698°2) [em 991, AMH jse0D 05 810
(®)  (B09'821) - {i80't11) - - {¢25'81) . [HONONAS AonTy 810
(8) (985'sH) - {gey's) - - (121'8¢2) ford ueWSSY SUOZ 18IND HY 810
{B)(e) (002'202) - - - - (00.°202) $S200Y JHIN J8eARD IS 810
(o}e) 9o1'i8L - {166'v02) P1L'01 - £00'1€6 Y Qv/SHiemapis osiy 810
(&) ({esg'sl) - (168) - - {s99'21) apis,0feacidi Jopuio) femaren 810
211022 - (©129%) 892 OF : 31z 80z¢ speloid ¥10 leIogns
(£69°9¢) - - - - (c69'92) 1d WSSy 8UOZ 18IND WY 710
292914 - - 00'6¥L'8 - 811'804 loary Aey sin ueg @ obipug 1S IH 10
(8  (818°0L0°1) - - - - (818'0£0°1) uoIssIN/RSON ouwes 3 #10
(e)  (g68'981) - {996'¥1) - - (ze6'1st) oney owsieS abpug -iq seineq $10
{B)(e) c.mcum& - (i) - - (e1£'12) oiley owsies ebpug AmH 1se0) ON y10
(B) £.6'228°2 - - 611'28 - $68'06.'2 uoReljGRYSY 8bpug ¥10
085086 ¢ - ¢ (€SI'¥SL) ¢ evves § - $ ¥82'26E'C § pIEMIO) pSLLIED 9oUEjeg
SOION 0102 .om aung ﬂ:mE«w:__u( mmhnu_vcmaxm |wIody| panadsy 6002 .P Z:ﬂ awenN «om.ﬁo‘_n_ Gl OdIN
snielg yaloig 1saieyuy spun4 smels
Josfoig 18loig
(panuguo))

¥ 31INQ3IHOS

10slo1d Aq spund jo SMeIS (0 3jNPaYdS
SONIANOY UOCISUBIXT JaNSuEBl| pUe joNsSuBL]

VINHO41TYO ‘3AISNYID0 40 ALID



(penuguon) 4

(gog'osyy) § - $ (991’660} ¢ - $ - $ (Zpp'1GE) ¢ uoisuelxy jeNsuel [elo]
{80570s¥y) - {991'660F] - - (evv'168) siuawanoidul) 198G 8007 fBI0L
(809°05vP) - {(991°660'%) - - {erv 168} joyey uonsabuod (el
&) (i889) - {168) - - - nogepunoy AMH 1seon 120
®  (68711) - 6Z6°11) - - - S8UBT NIYL 9/HS 920
(e}  (5817092) - {581°092) - - - N0 Wby oygel L OWL leubig dpy §20
(684 p8Y'E} - (6sv'ver'e) - - - siosfold v20 fel0L
{8) {g2L'cpy'e) - (SeLeyv's) - - - UOHBIOISAY 189S v20
(&) ol'op - {(bos'0t) - - - 188415 Aisnpuy $20
. ey  (986°E9Y) - (196217 - - (GeEvEe) 8AHO 0 MA 8bsjj0D £20
{s)(e) (z227201) - \GIFAY) - - {£90'y) HS @ uapim oBpug ebajon 220
{(g12'9; - (82¢79) - - - $100[01d 120 1oL
(e) {ge0'2) - {gen'e] - - - iXe] Joues 120
& {ovs'y) - {ove'y) - - - anys Jojueg 120
fe) (@¥Siyy § ~ - ¢ (ggg201) § - $ - § (0v0'el) pBdn vay doig sng palgo 020
:jslel uonssbuoyn
isjusuionodul] 19348 (eso
cUQISuUaRy JaNsuBL
£15'008'9  § - ¢ (008'280°2) $ iev'cyi s - $ 288'612'8 $ joysues] [el0)
SBION  0l02 ‘0geunt Susuasnlpy saInjipuadxgy SLIO3UY paABoeYy 6002 ‘1 Alp suwieN 10siold al Odin
smels A 18f0id 18818}U) spun4y smels
100i0id 8foid

{penuguog)
108014 Ag Spun. Jo SNBIS §O 8|npeyag
SeIAIOY UOISUSIXT JONSUBLL pUB JONSUEBLL

VINHOLITVO “3AISNVI0O0 40O ALID
VY AINA3HOS



{penuguoD) 23

soe'6vE’t ¢ 0 - $ (986'i91'9) ¢ ievevl § " $ 0bP'EoR’. ¢ UCISUDIXT JNSURIL pUR JeNSuBll 18101
V¥ 3MNAIHOS



&

180 A0lj0d Jad peuinbas se palejdwod oq |m joefoid syl uaym sspnjoul
1ey] 10ofoad sy Jo sniels B apinoid Jou pip A1 syl pue sbuiules 1seisiul uey) JeLio ‘sieek oml 1sed syl teno AYAoe ou pey sey osfoid syl ()
'1102 A4 ul Buinuijuos 8q jou gm josfoid syt ()
"1 102 A 10§ papunj aq Jou (im josfoxd syt (8)
"1L0Z Ad 10§ papuny 8 Jou [im pue pajjeoues usaq sey josfoid siyp  (p)
"L 102 A4 Ul papunjep ussq sey osfoid syt (o)
‘Jusliplstue awes ay) Ag pszioyine
Spuny Woxy Ui Joep 8y} 19A00 0} UMOPMEIP B 1sanbas jim Il ‘L LOZA Ul 8Ny %08 8L ym asueydwos Ui St A0 sy} 90U "SuoHeZuoyINe jeak
10id wou £10 OdIN 0! spuny Jo sasuel au) Buinoidde G1# JusWwpusWY di1 Y ‘L-Z/£01H-60 UONN|0se) pasoidde HYANVS ‘0102 Arenuep up (g)
"HOHOP BY] BAOWSI 0] DU 1BY] JB UMOPMEIP B 1Sanbal Jjim Pue 102 A
Aq eouelidutod ul 8q 0} Spusul ALY BYL "BjNY %08 Yl UM AdLoo o} Jepio Ut 6002 A< 8oUlS Sumopmelp Jopsuef pajsenbail jou sey At syy  (e)

'SBI0N
SSION 0102 ‘0geunp  sjuswisnlpy sainypusdxg aloouy paAlsoay 6002 ‘L Ainp awep jo8loid at OdiN
snjelg Ao 108014 1s818)u} spun4 smes
j08foug 18loig
(ponuguoy)

108[014 Aq Spun4 Jo snieIg JO 8NpayRs
SORIANOY UOISUSIXT JONSUBLL pue JaNSuel]
VINHOLINVD ‘IAISNYID0 40 ALID
vV F1NAIHOS



(809'05¥'Y) - $ (80g'0st'y) $ $ UOISUSIXT JONSUBLL SAREINUNG [8101

(809°057'y) - (809°05v'7) sawianoldw) 10sAg [e007 [elo]

(809'05v'y) - (809°05¥Y) jaey uopsebuo) [elol

(168) - (168} Inogepunoy AmH 100 120

(646°L1L) - (626°11) seueT niyi 9/HS 920

(s81'09e) - (G81°092) 20 wubpy ongeat oL teubls dpy 520

(687 v87°C) - 68y v8YE) sjoalold y20 fBiel

(G2Ll'eyv'e) - (GelL'sv's) UOHEIOlSBY 198dS ¥20

(poLoy) . - {(y9.2°0%) 190418 Asnpu) ¥20

(986'c9Y) - (986°c9Y) BaAHO 01 MA 8B8jjoD £20

(££2°'201) - (£72'101) Y1S @ uepipm 8bpug ebsfion 220

{(G/g°9) - (67€°9) s198loid 120 18104

(ge0'2) . (Geoe) IXe | Joles 120

(ove'y) - (ove'y) apNyg lowes 120

(9ev'stt) ¢ - $ {gev'cly)  § $ pBdn vav dois sng palgo 020

ooy uonsabiuon
:sjuawanoLduil J09.1S je00T]
UoIsSuUDIXy JoNsueLg

0102 ‘0¢ sunp wucm—tum:.ﬂﬁ( saimipuadxy aweN uommokn_ ai
snielg An 109{04d OdiN
108fo14

8 31003H0S

0102 ‘0€ aunf papug JesA
108f01d Aq spun4 jo SMIEIS JO BINPBYOS SAIBINWING
SOIIAOY UOISUBIXT JaNsuBl)

VINHOLITVO “3AISNVIO0 40 ALID



Lk

e/v'28 $ - $ (9952¢el) $ ©666'9% 026661 % 02i'8 $ spund diO1d [elol
€.v'28 - (ovv'vet) 666'9  026'66! - 0102 ‘0¢ sunp pspus Jesp
- $ - $ (oz21'g) $ - % - $ ozl's 6002 ‘0€ SUN[® papus Jes
0102 ‘0g aunp syuswnsnipy samjpuadxa swioou] peaieoeyYy 8002 ‘L AINP sweN 109foid
sNjels Aouaby 108l01d JCEIE spuny snielg
108014 Ysloid

0102 ‘0¢ sunp papu3 Jesp
pund 41014
SOIINIOY UOISUSIXT JepNSuB. |

VINHOLITVO ‘IAISNVI00 40 ALID
Q INAIHIS



